
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 11 January 2021
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Budget and Business Plan 2021-25 5 - 120

5 Impact of COVID-19 in Merton - Verbal update from the 
Director of Public Health 

6 Impact of COVID-19 in Merton - Verbal update from the 
Assistant Director of Adult Social Care 

7 Work Programme 121 - 
126

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to view the 
meeting live on YouTube.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy and 
search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov paperless 
app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.

https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors:
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Thomas Barlow (Vice-Chair)
Nigel Benbow
David Chung
Pauline Cowper
Mary Curtin
Jenifer Gould
Linda Kirby
Substitute Member
[...]
ations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
3 NOVEMBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Jenifer Gould, 
Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Councillor Dave Ward and 
Di Griffin

ALSO PRESENT: Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), John Morgan 
(Assistant Director, Adult Social Care) and Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
(Director, Public Health) Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Saleem Sheikh

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record

4 BUDGET AND BUSINESS 2020-21 - VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE 
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES. (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Corporate Services gave an overview of the September Cabinet 
report highlighting that in March the budget gap was predicted to be £3.3 million 
rising to £11 million over the next four years. Due to the impact of COVID-19 and 
other funding issues, the gap has risen to £16.7 million rising to £19.7 million over the 
next four years. The Government has announced there will be a one year spending 
review rather than the usual three years, this will be announced on the 25 November.  
The Local Government Settlement will be announced during the week commencing 
the 14th December. Savings proposals will be brought to the November Cabinet 
Meeting. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission will have the opportunity to review 
these in the new calendar year.  

The Director reported there is a new service planning process, which will include 
direction of travel, key performance information to enable councillors to get a better 
understanding of the service. 

A panel member asked what the budget gap would have been before Covid, as  local 
government were encouraged to do what was needed to support communities during 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

the pandemic. The Director of Corporate Service reported that it was £1.4 million. 
The council have been given money for 2020-21  there are resources to offset this 
financial year, but there are ongoing costs and savings which are not being achieved. 
The Treasury have been made aware of this and it is hoped this will be reflected in 
the spending review.

5 IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  - VERBAL 
UPDATE FROM SOUTH WEST LONDON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP. (Agenda Item 5)

The chair welcomed Mark Creelman, into the new role as the interim Locality 
Executive Director, Merton and Wandsworth NHS Southwest London CCG

The Locality Director gave an overview of the mental health services available to 
support people during the pandemic;
The Primary care Improving Access to Psychological Therapies service deals with 
common mental health problems. There was a marked drop in referrals in June. The 
numbers have since risen, there is more demand on services and an increased 
capacity to meet need. There are more online options but the face to face service still 
takes place.

In the secondary care psychosis service there are more staff and care co-ordinators, 
there has been a 69% increase in demand but waiting list targets have been 
achieved.

The Orchid Suite emergency mental health service is very busy. This is also the case 
for the mental health Crisis Line however there are more staff and every shift has 
qualified clinicians. 

There are online resources for children and young people. Merton has Off the Record 
and webinars have been included to meet need.

On the 20th July there was a summit on mental health looking at supporting 
prevention and mental health promotion. Merton councillors are invited to attend a 
further session on the 10th November.

A Panel member asked if there has been an increase in the rates of suicide.  The 
Locality Director said it will be determined by longitudinal studies.  There is currently 
no sign of increase. Mental health problems have increased in general. The Assistant 
Director for Adult Social Care said the Adult Safeguarding Board are monitoring 
suicide rates to determine if they are connected to COVID

A Panel member said people may not come forward for low level mental health 
problems during the pandemic therefore are there plans in place for an increase 
amongst those  who didn’t want to put pressure on NHS services. 
The Locality Director said the key message is the NHS is open. There are national 
and local campaigns sharing this message. Some services may be accessed in a 
different way. It is how do we tap into communities and faith groups and build on 
good engagement work.

Page 2



3

The Director of Communications, Stakeholder Engagement and Public Affairs said 
prevention work looks at community capacity building working with schools, 
community leaders and what can be put in place to support mental wellbeing and 
working with partners to develop the offer. 

A panel member said many older people are having panic attacks indoors what 
support is available for them.  The Locality Director said people should still use 
primary care facilities as they are working closely with mental health teams. There 
are tools that can help people to manage anxiety.
A Panel member asked if the NHS received extra funding to cope with the increased 
demand on services. The Locality Director said there is some Covid funding but it is 
anticipated there may be a financial impact in the longer term. 

6 COVID-19 UPDATE - VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH AND THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE. (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health gave a short presentation outlining the most recent data 
on the number of Covid cases in Merton.

A panel member asked if the number of Covid cases are likely to increase until the 
effects of lockdown are realised. The Director of Public Health agreed and said the 
aim is to reduce R number and flatten the infection to prevent it from getting out of 
control. 

A panel member asked how people can be encouraged to wear masks. The Director 
of Public Health said some people are exempt, so it is important to find the balance 
between civic duty and enforcement. The Director said she will raise concerns with 
environmental health who have an enforcement role.  Community Marshalls have 
been deployed to support and encourage people to comply with Covid regulations.

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care also gave a verbal update and highlighted 
that they are preparing for shielding and hospital discharge in event of a second 
lockdown.

There are currently 7,200 people shielding in Merton. The Community hub has been 
commissioned to provide support since the national programme ended in August. 

The Assistant Director said plans are in place in the event of a second surge. There 
currently increases in hospital admissions and discharge and more people with 
Covid.

The Assistant Director gave an overview of the Warm and Well Merton campaign, 
which gives energy advice and helps people to claim benefits. Since March they have 
assessed 636 people. They are working across the East and West of the borough but 
there is greater need in East.

Page 3



4

In response to a question from the Panel it was reported that long term Covid 
sufferers can access hub as it is open to any resident who needs support at this time.

7 WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 (Agenda Item 7)

The work programme was noted.

8 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-2022 (Agenda Item 8)

Page 4



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:  Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
11 January 2021 and 9 February 2021 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels 
13 January 2021 and 10 February 2021 

Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
19 January 2021 

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
20 January 2021 and 17 February 2021 

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Business Plan Update 2021-2025 (Members are requested to 
bring the Savings Information Pack with them to these meetings) 
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers 
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw 
Recommendations:  
1. That the Panels consider the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed 

set out in the Savings Information Pack;  
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission also consider the Draft Business Plan 

2021-25 report received by Cabinet at its meeting on 18 January 2021; 
3. That the Panels consider the draft capital programme 2021-25 and indicative 

programme for 2024-29 set out i
[...]
 Implications 

11.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business 
planning process.  
 

Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report 

 Appendix 1 - Cabinet report 7 September 2020: Draft Business Plan 2021-25 
 Appendix 2 - Cabinet report 9 November 2020: Draft Business Plan 2021-25 

Appendix 3 - Cabinet report 7 December 2020: Draft Business Plan 2021-25 
 (NB: These exclude Savings, Service Plans and Equalities Assessments which are 

included in the Savings Information Pack) 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1 The following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report but do 

not form part of the report: 
 
Budget files held in the Corporate Services department. 
2020/21 Budgetary Control and 2019/20 Final Accounts Working Papers in the 
Corporate Services Department. 
Budget Monitoring working papers 
MTFS working papers 

 
13. REPORT AUTHOR 

− Name: Roger Kershaw 
− Tel: 020 8545 3458 
email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk  

Page 8

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
mailto:roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk


CABINET 
Date: 7 September 2020 
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2021-25  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member  
       for Finance  
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 
 
Urgent report:  
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan 
and Budget 2021/22 and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget 
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-2025. It is important that this 
consideration is not delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced 
budget at its meeting on 3 March 2021 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for 
2021/22. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2021-2
[...]
s to/(from) Reserves (392) (950) (950) (950)
Taxi card/Concessionary Fares 450 900 1,350 1,800
Change in depreciation/Impairment (Contra Other Corporate 
items)

0 0 0 0

Social Care - Additional Spend offset by grant and precept 154 150 150 150
Growth 3,768 5,018 6,268 6,268
Provision - DSG Deficit 9,156 8,750 9,650 10,550
Other 733 813 893 973
Re-Priced Departmental Budget 174,859 179,365 185,829 190,752
Treasury/Capital financing 11,282 12,082 12,899 13,539
Other Corporate items (21,149) (20,731) (21,082) (21,086)
Levies 609 609 609 609
Sub-total: Corporate provisions (9,258) (8,040) (7,574) (6,938)

Sub-total: Repriced Departmental Budget + Corporate 
Provisions

165,601 171,325 178,255 183,814

Savings/Income Proposals 2020/21 0 0 0 0
Sub-total 165,601 171,325 178,255 183,814
Appropriation to/from departmental reserves (2,497) (1,935) (1,935) (1,935)
Appropriation to/from Balancing the Budget Reserve (2,597) 0 0 0

ONGOING IMPACT OF COVID-19 (NET) 6,919 3,217 1,514 0

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 167,427 172,607 177,834 181,879
Funded by:
Revenue Support Grant 0 0 0 0
Business Rates (inc. Section 31 grant) (41,358) (39,185) (40,029) (40,890)
Adult Social Care Grants inc. BCF (4,862) (4,862) (4,862) (4,862)
Social Care Grant (2,776) (3,160) (3,550) (3,550)
PFI Grant (4,797) (4,797) (4,797) (4,797)
New Homes Bonus (1,008) (800) (800) (800)
Council Tax inc. WPCC (99,785) (102,242) (104,751) (107,313)
Collection Fund – (Surplus)/Deficit 3,896 3,896 3,896 0
TOTAL FUNDING (150,690) (151,150) (154,892) (162,212)

GAP including Use of Reserves (Cumulative) 16,737 21,457 22,942 19,667

APPENDIX 2APPENDIX 1

Page 40



Cabinet 
Date: 9 November 2020 
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2021-25  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

 for Finance 
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 

Urgent report:  
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of u
[...]
gramme 2021-2025 and refers it to
the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 2021 for consideration and
comment.

4. That Cabinet agrees the proposed Council Tax Base for 2021/22 set out in paragraph 2.6
and Appendix 1.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update to Cabinet on the Business Planning process for 2021-25 
and in particular on the progress made so far towards setting a balanced revenue budget 
for 2021/22 and over the MTFS period as a whole.  

1.2 Specifically, the report provides details of deferred revenue savings which are proposed 
due to changes in circumstances since the proposals were previously approved as part 
of previous budget setting. 

1.3 The report also represents the savings previously agreed in November 2020 and 
provides associated draft equalities analyses where applicable together with feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission in October 2020 which considered the 
savings proposals. 

APPENDIX 3

Page 52



1.4 The report also provides an update on the capital programme for 2021-25 and the 
financial implications for the MTFS. 

1.5 The first draft of the service plans for 2021-25 will be included within the information pack 
for consideration at Scrutiny and then reported back to Cabinet. 

1.6 The report provides a general update on all of the latest information relating to the 
Business Planning process for 2021-25 and an assessment of the implications for the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-25. 

1.7 This report is one of the budget updates through the financial year and will be referred to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and Commission in February 2021 as part of the 
information pack.  

1.8 Due to COVID19 and the delay in the Local Government Finance Settlement and lack of 
clarity over future funding there have been revisions to the timetable which are designed 
to ensure that Members receive as much opportunity as possible to give the budget 
setting proc
[...]
£2.1 billion provided to local authorities through the improved Better Care 
Fund which will be pooled with the NHS to help meet adult social care 
needs and reduce pressures on the NHS. (Page 48, paragraph 4.29) 
 

• SR20 will support the delivery of the Long Term Plan for the NHS. It also 
provides significant funding for the adult social care sector. This spending 
disproportionally benefits older individuals. (Page 94, paragraph A.7) 
 

LGA view: 
 

• As welcome as the measures are for enabling councils to have access to 
additional funding for adult social care, and the continuation of improved 
Better Care Fund funding, only £300 million appears to be genuinely new 
grant funding and is for both children’s and adult social care. The social 
care precept provides limited means to raise additional funding, but it is 
not sustainable; it raises different amounts of money in different parts of 
the country, is unrelated to need and adds an extra financial burden on 
households.  
 

• Much of it will also be immediately used to fund care providers to enable 
them to fund increases in the National Living Wage and National Minimum 
Wage (see Workforce section for further commentary). 
 
 

• Adult social care faces cost pressures of £4.8 billion in 2021/22, including 
£533 million pressures arising just from COVID-19, which continue into 
2021/22. And a one-year deal provides absolutely none of the certainty 
social care desperately needs to be able to plan for beyond the next 
twelve months. This will make it difficult for the NHS and local government 
to invest jointly in integrated services aimed at improving health outcomes, 
reducing health inequalities and increasing the resilience and wellbeing of 
our communities. 
 

• This is a continuation of the sticking plaster approach to funding adult 
social care. The Prime Minister promised to ‘fix social care’ in July 2019 

APPENDIX 7APPENDIX 3

Page 93



 

10 
 

and everyone connected to social care is frus
[...]
net/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.

The Panel is asked to identify any work programme items that would be suitable for the use of an informal preparatory 
session (or other format) to develop lines of questioning (as recommended by the 2009 review of the scrutiny function).

Scrutiny Support

For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: -
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 121

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


2

Meeting date 21st July

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Discussion on the final 
decision of the 
Improving Healthcare 
Together Programme. 

Report to the Panel Hannah Doody, Director 
of Community and Mike 
Robinson, Consultant in 
Public Health 

Panel to discuss the 
final decision and its 
implications for Merton 
residents.

Meeting Date 2 September 2020

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

COVID-19 – How the 
Council is managing the 
response over the next 
12 months and 
preparing for wave two. 
Including lessons 
learned from the early 
outbreak and work with 
partners, impact on 
specific communities 
within care homes and 
support to those who 
are shielding. 

 Report summary/ 
verbal update.

Director of Community 
and Housing

Panel to get an 
overview of the impact 
on the COVID-19 
Pandemic in Merton and 
consider areas they 
may wish to do further 
scrutiny.

P
age 122



3

NHS South West 
London  - response to 
COVID-19

Verbal update. James Blythe 
Locality Executive 
Director, Merton and 
Wandsworth

Panel to consider how 
the SW London CCG 
has responded to 
COVID19 to support 
Merton residents.

Commissioning 
arrangements in South 
West London – Update 
on the new merged 
CCG’s and the 
implications for Merton 
as a place. 

Verbal update.

Meeting date – 3rd November 2020

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Mental Health Services 
– Update on support 
provided to the 
community as a result 
of COVID-19 

Reports/verbal updates 
to the Panel

South West London 
Mental Health Trust, 
Community Mental 
Health Services

Panel to ensure local 
residents are receiving 
the support they need 
following the Pandemic

Budget Scrutiny Draft Business Plan Report to the Panel Director of Corporate 
Services

Panel to review draft 
budget and provide 
comments to the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission. 

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Discussion on Adult 
Social Care Budget 
including the Adult 
Social Care Precept 

Report to the Panel Director of Community 
and Housing

Panel to gain a better 
understanding of the 
budget and the impact 
on Merton residents.

P
age 123



4

and  an update on the 
impact of COVID-19

Meeting Date –  11th January 2021

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget scrutiny Draft Business Plan 
2021-25

Report to the Panel Director of Corporate 
Services

Panel to review draft 
budget and provide 
comments to the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Covid-19 Update Report to the Panel Director of Public 
Health/ Assistant 
Director of Adult Social 
Care

Panel to get an 
overview of the impact 
on the COV

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
11 JANUARY 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.18 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Thomas Barlow, Nigel 

Benbow, Pauline Cowper, Mary Curtin, Jenifer Gould and Linda 
Kirby

Co-opted Members Diane Griffin

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Finance), Rebecca 
Lanning (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health) and Nick McLean )

Stella Akintan (Scrutiny  Officer), Richard Ellis (Head of Adult 
Commissioning), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Phil Howell (Assistant Director for Strategy and 
Improvement), John Morgan (Assistant Director, Adult Social 
Care), Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) and Hannah 
Doody (Director of Community and Housing)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Saleem Sheikh and Councillor David 
Chung. Councillor Joan Henry attended as a substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 IMPACT OF COVID-19 IN MERTON - VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Public Health gave a short presentation highlighting that:

Infection rates are very high with approximately 300 new cases per day in Merton. 
This is in turn having have an impact on the NHS in Southwest London. 

Attendance at test centres has increased and they are now working at capacity 
Care homes have the high rates of outbreaks. There is increased testing within care 
homes and the majority of cases are asymptomatic.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

There were 13 deaths between 12th to 18th December which is the highest in this 
wave of the pandemic.

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the asymptomatic testing process. 

RESOLVED

The Chair thanked the Director for her work during the Pandemic

5 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2021-25 (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Corporate Resources gave an overview of the budget position 
highlighting that: 

New savings were presented at the November Cabinet meeting highlighting that the 
current budget gap is £11.7 million rising to £12.8 million in 2022-2023 and £13.9 
million in 2023-2024.  Neither the local government settlement nor Covid funding will 
be sufficient to reduce the gap as a result there will be further savings presented to 
Cabinet on the 18th January.

The Equality Impact assessments have been provided and service plan information 
details new ways of working as part of recovery and modernisation programme and 
the impact of savings in service areas. There will be a special scrutiny meeting on the 
17th February to feed back to Cabinet by the 22nd February. 

A panel member asked about the detail of the adult social care grant within the 
spending review. The Director of Corporate Services reported that there had been 
some increases in the Social Care Grants this will be reported to Cabinet in January. 
The information was not received in time to be included within the savings pack.

CH100 Review of in-house day-care provision.  The Director of Community and 
Housing reported substantial engagement had taken place prior to the pandemic with 
people with learning disabilities, their carers and the voluntary sector on the type of 
day opportunities that was needed and wanted in the future. Many younger people 
transitioning through the system have made it clear they would like to be able to 
access a range of activities including in the evenings and at weekends rather than 
just traditional Monday to Friday day centres. While Leyton Road Day Centre is a 
new, state of the art building, others are not such good condition  The JMC building 
has been described as not fit for purpose due to layout and need for renovation. 
There were also decreasing numbers of people attending the day centres prior to 
Covid as older people chose lunch clubs and other community options. The Director 
emphasised this is not about closing day care, rather re-modelling, and working with 
service users to develop a provision to meet the needs of the community. 

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care added that two of the four day centres 
had remained open during the pandemic for small numbers of socially distanced 



3

customers. To meet the needs of other residents a community  outreach model with 
different groups was used during the pandemic and this model could be built upon 
moving forward. 

A panel member said service reviews are important, but expressed concern that this 
is a budget led review leading to a 15% cut in services. Also, an external consultant 
is being used to conduct the review rather than local provision such as Merton 
Mencap. Although some young people who want different things, those with complex 
needs, need to attend day centres.

The Head of Community and Housing Strategy and Partnerships said the budget 
relates to the whole of direct provision, the amount of savings are still to be 
determined but the maximum would be 5%. The Head of Community and Housing 
Strategy and Partnerships agreed to circulate figures on maximum cost to the panel

The Director of Community and Housing said stakeholder groups including Mencap 
will be involved in engagement on the re-design of services. The external consultant 
is an organisation with a proven track record in working with learning disability 
services and is very experienced engaging with residents and carers. They are 
needed as they are providing extra capacity as officers time is taken up leading on 
the councils response to the pandemic.  

A panel member expressed concern about the future of services at Eastway Day 
Centre. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said prior to the pandemic there 
was capacity for thirty places at Eastway but due to long term reduction on people 
wanting to attend on average there was between five to eight attendees per day. The 
review will look at all options and consider what is best to alleviate loneliness and 
provide activities in peoples own homes and communities. Prior to the pandemic 
Merton had  Lunch clubs that are popular and thriving and have an important role 
going forward.

The Director of Community and Housing said the council is responding to the climate 
emergency and will review use of buses and will look at a range of options including 
the use of public transport where possible. 

Councillor Thomas Barlow expressed concerned that this savings proposal and  
review is being conducted at the wrong time due to; the current workload in the 
department,  the level of need in the community and difficulties in engaging with 
people during the pandemic.  The Equalities Impact assessment highlights the stress 
to service users and carers during a consultation process and vulnerable people are 
already facing mental health challenges due to the pandemic. The Vice-Chair 
formally proposed that the panel ask Cabinet to reconsider saving CH100 during the 
pandemic period.

Councillor Nigel Benbow seconded the proposal.

In response to questions the Director of Community and Housing reported that this 
Panel was consulted on plans to merge Eastway and Woodland day centres. Some 
money was invested money to make the facilities accessible and dementia friendly.



4

The Director of Community and Housing said the savings will be realised in 2022-
2023. The overall Learning Disability Transformation Programme could take 3-5 
years to complete. It is important not to lose the work undertaken prior to the 
pandemic on the Learning Disability offer and day opportunities in particular.

Councillor McCabe asked the Director of Corporate Resources to explain the 
consequences of rejecting savings proposals. The Director reported rejecting savings 
will increase gap and further savings will need to be found. There have been 
concerns as some local authorities are struggling to set a balanced budget. The 
Local Government Settlement has not closed the gap. The Director said this is one of 
the most complex and challenging budget gaps she had ever had to deal with. 

The Director of Community and Housing, the Assistant Director of Strategy and 
Improvement and the Head of Community and Housing Strategy and Partnerships 
gave an overview of the detail of savings:

CH101 Review of in-house LD residential provision

CH102 Dementia Hub re-commissioning

RESOLVED

The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel ask 
Cabinet to reconsider saving CH100  (Review of in-house day-care provision)  for the 
following reasons:

The engagement process may cause some anxiety to vulnerable groups who are 
already facing mental health challenges during the pandemic.

Social distancing will make it difficult to conduct an effective engagement process

The Community and Housing Department is already managing significant workload 
pressures due to the pandemic.

6 IMPACT OF COVID-19 IN MERTON - VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care gave an overview on the latest position 
with hospital discharge reporting that there is pressure across the system including a 
reduced work force but increase in patients. The teams completed a lot of planning 
with partners in health in preparation for the current surge. There is currently capacity 
within the system and teams are working hard to maintain this and working closely 
with partners on a daily basis.



5

The Assistant Director reported that Shielding was re-introduced on 20 December, 
there are 6500 vulnerable people shielding in Merton. The Community Hub has been 
commissioned to support this group, there is a structure in place from the first wave.

The Assistant Director of Strategy and Improvement gave an overview of the vaccine 
rollout in Merton reporting that a detailed presentation with the most up to date 
information had been prepared and shared with Panel members. He reported that 
this is an NHS programme of rollout which began initially with the Pfizer vaccine, 
through hospital hubs for the workforce and Primary Care Network sites for residents 
over 80 years old. The programme is now also rolling out the Oxford Zenica vaccine 
and during January and February the community roving teams and mass vaccination 
centres will come on stream to administer the vaccines.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their updates

7 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

The Panel noted the work programme


